
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Engineering Section 
Regional Office -Kochi, Maveli road, Gandhi nagar, Kadavanthra, KOCHI-682020 

 

NO.CWC/RO-KOCHI/Engg. Section/NIQ/22-23/                    Dated:  12.05.2022 

NOTICE INVITING E-QUOTATION NO.12Q/22-23 
(E-tendering mode only) 

 

Online percentage rate E-quotation in single bid system is invited for the below mentioned works from 
Contractors of appropriate class of CPWD/Railways/MES/State PWD/other Government Organization/ 
Public Sector Undertakings & their Subsidiaries or having worked/ working with aforesaid Government 
Departments/ Agencies:- 

 
Name of Work REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED TRANSPARENT 

SHEETS IN GODOWN No.1C,2A & 2B  AT 
CENTRAL WARE HOUSE ,KANNUR 

Estimated cost                           Rs. 134481.07 

Earnest Money Rs.2700.00 

EMD Payable in favour of Regional Manager,                   
CWC, Regional office, Kochi 

(only through e-payment gateway 
of e-procurement) 

Time Allowed for completion of work 15 days 

E-QUOTATION(Enquiry)Processing Fee (Non-
refundable) 

                  Rs. 885/-including GST 

Last date & time of download of NIQ     19.05.2022 
upto 15:00 Hrs. 

Last date & time of submission of 
Quotation 

20.05.2022 
upto 15:00 Hrs. 

Date & time of opening of Quotation      20.05.2022 
15:30 Hrs. 

  
Quotation documents with contract conditions and schedule of work may be down loaded by the 

intending contractors, who wish to participate, from CWC website www.cewacor.nic.in or e- tender 

website www.cwceprocure.com or CPP  Portal http://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app up to 15:00 Hrs 

on 19.05.2022. 

 

 

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION 
[A Govt. of India Undertaking] 

REGIONAL OFFICE: KOCHI| े ीय कायालय : को ची 
 
 

 

 



c 

2 
 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA : 

 
Quotationer who fulfills the following requirements shall only be eligible to quote the rates. 
 
i)          EMD & tender processing fees : As per Sl.No.27 (Annexure A) 
ii) Experience certificate : As per Sl.No. 27 (Annexure A) 

 
 

2. Security Deposit will be deducted @10% of gross amount of bill of the contractor which will 
be refunded after successful completion of defect liability period of six months. In case any 
defects are found within defect liability period, the same shall be rectified by the Contractor 
immediately at his own cost. EMD deposited along with the quotation shall be adjusted against 
the security deposits to be deducted from the bills of the contractor.   

 
3. Necessary taxes i.e. Income Tax & other statutory taxes levied by Govt. time to time will be 

deducted from the bill as per prevalent rate as on date. 
 
4. Quotationers/bidders shall quote their rates inclusive of GST, as applicable and GST will 

not be paid/reimbursed by CWC. 
 
5. GST, Building or other construction workers cess or any other tax, levies, duties on materials 

and on complete works in respect of this contract shall be payable by the contractor and CWC will 
not entertain any claim what so ever in this respect. This should be included in the rates quoted by 
contractor. 

 
6. The contractor shall be required to pay labour cess @ 1% of cost of construction work in 

accordance with each bill payable on account of such construction to the concerned State of 
Govt. (Labour Deptt.) Cost of material shall be outside the purview of cess, when supplied 
under a separate schedule items. CWC shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect. 

 
7. Contractor will have to arrange all labour, T&P etc. (at all levels) required for the 

execution/completion of the work as per site condition. Safety of working labour’s lies on 
contractor only at all levels. 

 
8. Items & Quantities given in the schedule are tentative to give an idea of work involved which 

may vary as per actual execution at site. 
 

9. Work shall be executed strictly as per CPWD specification/Schedule. Work is to be completed 
15 days from the third day after the date of issue of work order. 

 
10. The Contractor will sign each paper of Quotations in token of acceptance of their offer. 
 

11. The offer rate shall be valid for 60 days from the date of opening of quotations. 
 
12. The time for execution of the work specified in the work order shall be deemed to be essence 

of the contract and the work must be completed within the specified period. If the contractor 
fails to complete the work within the specified period mentioned in the work order, the 
Competent Authority may at his discretion extend the date of completion and also consider levy 
of compensation as deemed fit based on the merit of the case. 

 
13. In the event of any documents found forged/fabricated/tampered/ altered or manipulated, then 

the EMD of the Contractor would be forfeited and he would be debarred for participating in 
CWC for 5 years. 



c 

3 
 

 
14. If, the work is not started by the contractor within 1/8th of stipulated time. 

Or 
          The contractor having been given a notice in writing to rectify, reconstruct or replace any 

defective work or fails to complete the work within the stipulated date or persistently neglects to 
carry out his obligations under the contract and does not remedy it or take effective steps within 
7 days after the notice, the Engineering-in-Charge shall have power to rescind the contract and 
the EMD, security deposit already deducted under the contract shall be liable to be forfeited. 

 
15. No advance payment shall be made at any time and payment shall be made only after 

execution of items/work. 
 

16. Before quoting the rates, contractor may visit the site during office hours. 
 

17. The Contractor shall not sublet/assign the contract work to any other contractor. 
 

18. The contractor will have to abide by the labour laws and have to extend the statutory due 
benefit to the person deployed and the CWC will not be held responsible for any compensation 
in case of any mis-happening during contract period. 

 
19. Contractors submitting bid on behalf of a firm/Company must submit partnership deed or 

Certificate of Incorporation of the Company and Power of Attorney in the name of person 
signing the tender/quotation. 

 
20. It is a works contract and there is no EMD exemption on account of MSME. 
 
21. Contractor will upload the bank details (cancelled cheque), copy of GST certificate and copy of 

 PAN card & affidavit as per Annexure II or Annexure III as the case may be. 
 

22. Contractor shall produce cement purchase voucher, paint purchase voucher etc. for releasing the  
       payment of relevant items.  
 

23. CWC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the quotations without assigning any 
reason thereof. 

 
24.       No interest shall be allowed on the Earnest Money/ Security Deposit. 

 
25. In the case of Extra Item(s) / Substituted item(s) being the schedule items (Delhi Schedule of 

Rates 2021 items), these shall be paid as per the schedule rate plus / minus percentage (above / 
below) quoted rate.  Payment of Extra items /Substituted item(s) in case of non-schedule items 
(Non- DSR items) shall be made as per the prevailing market rate.  

 
26. In case of contract items which exceed the limits laid down (25 % for the foundation work and 

25 % for the super structure work) the contractor shall be paid rates at agreement rate / market 
rate whichever is lower. The prescribed time limits for finalizing extra item(s), substituted 
item(s) and deviated quantities of contract items is within 30 days after submission of proposal 
by the contractor without observation of the Engineer In charge.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



c 

4 
 

 
ANNEXURE ‘A’ 

 
 
 
 

27. MINIMUM ELIGIBILTY CRITERIA                

i. EMD & Tender Processing Fees : 

a) The EMD to be paid in favour of Regional Manager, Central Warehousing 
Corporation, Regional Office, Kochi only through e-payment gateway of                     
e-procurement and receipt of the same should be scanned and uploaded on the E-
tendering website  w                             ww.cwceprocure.com along with E-quotation documents. 

b) Tender/quotation processing fee (Non-refundable) would be paid mandatorily to M/s ITI 
Ltd. through e-payment on the portal www.cwceprocure.com. 

ii. Experience Certificate: 

Quotationer should have completed successfully at least one similar nature of work "  (i.e. Any civil 
engineering works)” of value not less than Rs.48,000/- (35% of the advertised Estimated Cost) 
during the preceding four financial years (i.e.  2018-19 , 2019-2020_, 2020-2021 and 2021-2022) & 
current year (2022-2023) upto the date of quotation submission. Certificate should include the name 
of work, agreement no./work order no., actual date of completion & gross amount of work done 
upto the completion. 

It should be noted that credentials for the works executed for Private Individuals 
shall not be considered. 

iii. No Technical / Financial credentials are required under the eligibility criteria of clause 
1(ii) of terms and conditions for the NIQ of value up to Rs. 25 lakhs- In following case 

a) If quotationer is an enlisted contractor of CPWD / Railways / MES / State PWDs / Other 
Govt. Organisations / Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries and his enlistment 
is valid for at least one year from the date of NIQ opening. 

                                           OR 

b)  If the quotationer have worked / working with aforesaid Govt. Departments / Agencies 
during the last four financial years (i.e., 2018-19 , 2019-2020_, 2020-2021 and 2021-
2022) & current year (2022-2023) ) up to the date of NIQ submission. 

                                             OR 

c) The quotationer or one of his partners (partnership firm) is an unemployed Graduate 
Engineer /Architect passed from Recognized university /Institute in India. 

     In such case, The Bidder will be considered qualified only if Bidder uploads Copy of Proof of 
enlistment/working or Experience/with CPWD / Railways/ MES / State PWDs / Other Govt. 
Organisations / Public Sector Undertakings and their Subsidiaries or Copy of Degree awarded by 
Recognized university /Institute in India along with copy of valid Partnership deed  and  affidavit as  per 
Annexure II and Annexure III in case of for sole-propertier firm  as the case may be. 

Note: Quotations not fulfilling the above requirement of mandatory documents i.e Sl. No. i, ii &   
iii (as applicable) shall be summarily rejected 

 
 

Contractor                                                                                    Executive Engineer 

 

 

 



c 

5 
 

 

 
DISTRIBUTION FOR WIDE PUBLICITY:- 

1.         Website www.cewacor.nic.in. 
2. Notice Board. 
3. All Warehouse Managers, Kochi Region. 

 
Copy to: - 
 

.                        
                                  1. The RM, CWC, RO, Kochi.  
3.                               2. The AGM (A/cs), CWC, RO-Kochi. 
T                                3. The Accountant II, CWC, RO, Kochi 
3.                               4. Sri. C M Syam Kumar, Consultant, CWC, RO, Kochi. 

                               5. The Warehouse Manager, Central Warehouse, Kannur. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



c 

6 
 

 

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION 
(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING) 

Name of work : REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED TRANSPARENT SHEETS IN GODOWN 
No.1C,2A & 2B  AT CENTRAL WARE HOUSE ,KANNUR 

SCHEDULE 

Sl. 
No. Description of Item Qty   Unit Rate with 

GST & CI Amount 

1 
Dismantling roofing including ridges, hips, valleys and 
gutters etc., and stacking the material within 50 metres 
lead of: A) Transparent sheets/ 

56.70 Sqm 107.65 6103.76 

2 

Dismantling and Re fixing roofing after inserting the 
transparent sheets   including ridges, hips, valleys and 
gutters etc., i/c providing necessary screws /washers 
etc. completes as per the direction of Engineer in 
Charge. 

56.70 Sqm 272.77 15466.06 

3 

Providing & fixing UV stabilised fiberglass reinforced 
plastic sheet/ UV stabilized Polycarbonate sheet  
roofing up to any pitch, including fixing with self 
drilling self tapping screws etc.complete but excluding 
the cost of purlins, rafters, trusses etc. The sheets shall 
be manufactured out of 2400 TEX panel rovigs 
incorporating minimum 0.3% ultra-violet stabiliser in 
resin system under approximately 2400 psi and hot 
cured. They shall be of uniform pigmentation and 
thickness without air pockets and shall conform to IS 
10192 and IS 12866.The sheets shall be opaque or 
translucent, clear or pigmented, textured or smooth as 
specified.        

  

  
2 mm thick corrugatedto match the existing profile of 
the adjacent pre coated sheet, as specified 

56.70 Metre 1991.38 112911.25 

  TOTAL ESTIMATED COST        134481.07 
 

                                                                                                           EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
                                                                                                            HEAD OF ENGINEERING 

 

 

 

 

 



c 

7 
 

PERFORMA FOR QUOTING THE RATES 
 
 
 
       Name of the Work : REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED TRANSPARENT SHEETS IN GODOWN  
                                          No.1C,2A & 2B  AT CENTRAL WARE HOUSE ,KANNUR 
 

Estimated cost as per Item No.01 to 03 : Rs. 134481.07 (Rupees One lakh thirty four thousand four hundred 

eighty one and paise seven only) 

 

I/We hereby quote our rates as…………%(… ............................................................................... Percent) 
 

ABOVE the rates entered in the schedule of quantities. 
 

OR 
 

I/We hereby quote our rates as…………%(… ............................................................................... Percent) 
 

BELOW the rates entered in the schedule of quantities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contractor’s Signature & Address Executive Engineer (HOE)



 

8 
 

 
 

ANNEXURE-I 
 
 

UNDERTAKING 
 
 

I/We  (Name of 

the quotationer  with 

address) have been 
 

doing the works for the Govt. Department / Central PSUs/ State PSU/ Private organizations  for the last

 years and I/We have never been blacklisted / 

debarred by any Govt. Department / Central PSUs/ State PSUs or Private organization on account of any 

default on our part in execution of the projects /works. 

 

I /We also undertake to mention that if any point of time it comes to the notice of CWC that the above 

undertaking given by me / us is false then CWC will be at liberty to forfeit our Security Deposit and also to 

terminate the contract. 

 
 
 

Name of Contractor with address 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

9 
 

ANNEXURE-II 

 AFFIDAVIT 

 (FOR THE QUOTATIONS OF VALUE UPTO RS. 25 LAKH) 
 
 

{TO BE SUBMITTED BY QUOTATIONER ALONGWITH THE NIQ DOCUMENTS} 

(To be executed in presence of Public Notary on non-judicial stamp paper of 
the value of Rs. 100. The stamp paper has to be in the name of the 

quotationer.) 

UNDERTAKING 
 

I,   R/o    
  do hereby solemnly affirm and 
declare as under – 

(a)  That I am enlisted contractor of CPWD / Railways / MES / State PWDs / 
Other Govt. Organisations / Public Sector Undertakings and their 
Subsidiaries and his enlistment is valid for at least one year from the date 
of NIQ opening. The copy of valid enlistment certificate is enclosed 
herewith. 

 
OR 

 
(b)  that I have worked / working with CPWD / Railways / MES / State PWDs / 

Other Govt. Organisations/Public Sector Undertakings and their 
Subsidiaries during the last four financial years 2018-19 , 2019-2020_, 
2020-2021 and 2021-2022) & current year (2022-2023)) up to the date of NIQ 
submission. The copy of work order/work experience 
certificate/working certificate issued by above department/agency is 
enclosed herewith. 

 
OR 

 
(c) that I …………….. is an unemployed Graduate Engineer /Architect passed from 

………………………………………….(name of Indian university/institution 
during the year…………..). Copy of degree certificate awarded by Institute 
is enclosed herewith. 

 
OR 

My one of the partner name ...... is an unemployed Graduate Engineer/ Architect 
passed from ………………………………………….(name of Indian 
university/ institution during the year…………..). Copy of degree 
certificate awarded by Institute is enclosed herewith. 

 
 
 

(Duly authorized signatory of the 
QUOTATIONER) 



 

10 
 

ANNEXURE III 
 

AFFIDAVIT 
(For Sole Proprietary Firm) 

(To be executed in presence of Public Notary on non-judicial stamp paper of 
appropriate value. The stamp paper has to be in the name of the quotationer.) 

 
I,  R/o    
    do hereby solemnly affirm 
and declare as under – 

 
1. That I am Sole Proprietor of     

  (Sole Proprietor Firm Name). 

 
2. That the office of the firm is situated at    

  (address). 
 
Place: 
Date: 
 
 DEPONENT 

 
 

VERIFICATION 
 

Verified that the contents of my above said affidavit are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge & belief and nothing has been concealed there from. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Place: 
Date: 
 
 DEPONENT 
 


